

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

Arkansas Electric Cooperative Corporation
Mississippi Delta Energy Agency
Clarksdale Public Utilities Commission
Public Service Commission of Yazoo City
Hoosier Energy Rural Electric Cooperative, Inc.

Docket No. EL15-45-000

v.

ALLETE, Inc.
Ameren Illinois Company
Ameren Missouri
Ameren Transmission Company of Illinois
American Transmission Company LLC
Cleco Power LLC
Duke Energy Business Services, LLC
Entergy Arkansas, Inc.
Entergy Gulf States Louisiana, LLC
Entergy Louisiana, LLC
Entergy Mississippi, Inc.
Entergy New Orleans, Inc.
Entergy Texas, Inc.
Indianapolis Power & Light Company
International Transmission Company
ITC Midwest LLC
Michigan Electric Transmission Company, LLC
MidAmerican Energy Company
Montana-Dakota Utilities Co.
Northern Indiana Public Service Company
Northern States Power Company-Minnesota
Northern States Power Company-Wisconsin
Otter Tail Power Company
Southern Indiana Gas & Electric Company

**REPLY PAPER HEARING BRIEF OF
THE MISO COMPLAINANT-ALIGNED PARTIES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION..... 1
- II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2
- III. THE MISO TOS’ REQUEST THAT THE COMMISSION DISMISS THE COMPLAINT IS WITHOUT MERIT. 7
 - A. Background 7
 - B. The Second Complaint Asks Whether the 12.38% ROE that Customers Paid, and Will Still Have Paid Notwithstanding the First Complaint Outcome, Remained Just and Reasonable in Light of New Evidence. 9
 - 1. The MISO TOs’ arguments seeking to eliminate their refund obligations under this complaint proceeding should be rejected..... 10
 - 2. The MISO TOs’ arguments seeking dismissal of this complaint proceeding are equally meritless..... 13
 - C. The Proposed Zone of Immunity Cannot Justify Dismissal. 15
 - D. The Commission Should Again Reject the MISO TOs’ Demand that They Be Immunized Against the Possibility of Successive ROE Complaints Regardless of How Long the First Complaint Remains Pending. 19
- IV. ARGUMENT 21
 - A. The Two-Step DCF Remains the Appropriate Methodology for Measuring the Cost of Equity..... 21
 - 1. The Commission should reject the MISO TOs’ conditional argument for a DCF model that assumes dividends grow perpetually at analysts’ forecast rate of near-term earnings growth..... 24
 - 2. IBES is the appropriate source for growth rates in this proceeding..... 38
 - 3. The MISO TOs’ application of the two-step DCF includes an inappropriate dividend yield adjustment. 40
 - B. When Implemented Reasonably, The Market-Based Capital Asset Pricing Model Estimates Equity Costs Aligned With DCF Results..... 44
 - C. The MISO TOs’ Misapplication of the Risk Premium Method Produces Inflated Results..... 45
 - 1. The MISO TOs’ application of the Risk Premium method relies on bond yield projections the Commission has rightly rejected as speculative..... 46

2.	The MISO TOs’ application of the Risk Premium method relies on erroneously imputing base ROE determinations to cases that the subject transmission owners recently admitted are not base ROE cases.	50
D.	The Expected Earnings Method Should Not Be Relied Upon To Determine ROEs.	51
1.	The Expected Earnings methodology produces flawed results because it does not provide a reasonable estimate of investors’ required return.	52
2.	Investors do not rely on the Expected Earnings method.	56
3.	The Expected Earnings approach is a fatally flawed, circular and self-fulfilling methodology.	57
4.	Even if the Commission were to adopt an Expected Earnings methodology, it should modify the proposed method to mitigate its many deficiencies.	58
E.	The Commission Should Reject the MISO TOs’ Reliance on the Midpoint.	60
F.	The MISO TOs’ Reliance on Three Separate Zones of Reasonableness Instead of a Single Composite Zone Is Inappropriate.	63
G.	The Expected Earnings Method Should Receive Little, if Any, Weight, and the Commission’s Long-Standing DCF Method Should Receive More Weight than the Other Proposed Models.	66
H.	The Commission Should Reject the MISO TOs’ Proposal To Depart from the Commission’s Long-Standing Low-End Outlier Test.	70
1.	The MISO TOs mischaracterize the <i>SoCal Edison</i> decision as requiring a margin that expands when bond yields drop.	72
2.	The MISO TOs’ proposal to adjust the Commission’s low-end outlier test neither accurately reflects risk premiums inherent in the market nor meets the Commission’s purpose in implementing the low-end threshold test.	74
3.	The MISO TOs mischaracterize the Commission’s 100 basis-point low-end outlier test as being exclusively based on the BAA-bond yield index.	76
I.	The Commission Should Reject the MISO TOs’ Proposal to Eliminate the High-End Outlier Test.	81
1.	The DCF median represents the ROE of a typical proxy company of average risk, and it is the best reference point to be used in high-end outlier screening.	82
2.	The Commission properly recognized that the two-step DCF method can produce unreasonably high results.	86

3.	There is no need to apply the same outlier threshold across all three financial models.	88
4.	None of the outlier screens have an “observable foundation” in the capital markets.	89
5.	The Commission should reject the MISO TOs’ proposed revisions to the high-end outlier test.	90
6.	The two standard deviation approach proposed by MISO CAPs best eliminates illogical high outliers.	92
J.	The Commission Should Reject the MISO TOs’ Arguments Regarding the Natural Break Test and Instead Should Adopt Clear, Objective and Symmetrical Standards.	93
K.	The Commission Should Retain the DCF Incentive Ceiling and Reject the MISO TOs’ Incentive Ceiling Proposal.	96
V.	CONCLUSION.	98

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
COURT CASES	
<i>American Pub. Power Assoc. v. FPC</i> , 522 F.2d 142 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	23
<i>Atl. Refining Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 360 U.S. 378 (1959).....	13
<i>Bluefield Waterworks & Improvement Co. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of West Virginia</i> , 262 U.S. 679 (1923).....	21, 23, 24, 53, 68, 94
<i>Consumers Fed’n of America v. FPC.</i> , 515 F.2d 347 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	13
<i>Emera Maine v. FERC</i> , 854 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	9, 14, 16, 20, 63, 64, 65
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Hope Nat’l Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	20, 23, 24, 53, 54, 68, 94
<i>FPC v. Texaco</i> , 417 U.S. 380 (1974).....	13
<i>Municipal Light Bds. of Reading and Wakefield v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 450 F.2d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	23
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 306 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	65
<i>Petal Gas Storage, L.L.C. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 496 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	84
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 717 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	62
<i>Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 926 F.2d 1206 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	23
<i>Washington Gas Light Co. v. Baker</i> , 188 F. 2d 11 (D.C. Cir. 1950).....	23

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES

<i>Arkansas Elec. Coop. Corp. v. ALLETE, Inc.</i> , 151 FERC ¶ 61,219 (2015).....	7, 8, 73
<i>Arkansas Elec. Coop. Corp. v. ALLETE, Inc.</i> , 156 FERC ¶ 61,061 (2016).....	8
<i>Arkansas Electric Cooperative Corp., et al., v. ALLETE, Inc., et al.</i> , 155 FERC ¶ 63,030 (2016), 156 FERC ¶ 63,004, 165 FERC ¶ 63,021	14, 17, 40, 50, 72
<i>Ass’n of Bus. Advocating Tariff Equity, et al v. Midcontinent Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , Opinion No. 551, 156 FERC ¶ 61,234 (2016).....	Passim
<i>Ass’n of Businesses Advocating Tariff Equity, et al., v. Midcontinent Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc., et al.</i> , Initial Decision, 153 FERC ¶ 63,027 (2015)	36
<i>Ass’n of Businesses Advocating Tariff Equity, et al., v. Midcontinent Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , Order Directing Briefs, 165 FERC ¶ 61,118 (2018)	Passim
<i>Atlantic Path 15, LLC</i> , 122 FERC ¶ 61,135 (2008).....	71, 78
<i>Bangor Hydro-Electric Company</i> , Opinion No. 489, 117 FERC ¶ 61,129 (2006).....	77, 78
<i>Cent. Me. Power Co.</i> , 125 FERC ¶ 61,079 (2008), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 135 FERC ¶ 61,136 (2011).....	51
<i>Coakley v. Bangor Hydro-Elec Co.</i> , Opinion No. 531, 147 FERC ¶ 61,234 (2014), <i>order on paper hearing</i> , Opinion No. 531-A, 149 FERC ¶ 61,032 (2014), <i>order on reh’g</i> , Opinion No. 531-B, 150 FERC ¶ 61,165 (2015)	Passim
<i>Coakley v. Bangor Hydro-Elect. Co.</i> , 165 FERC ¶ 61,030 (2018).....	47, 48, 50, 51
<i>Composition of Proxy Grps. For Determining Gas & Oil Pipeline ROE</i> , 123 FERC ¶ 61,048 (2008).....	39, 84, 88
<i>Consol. Gas Supply Corp.</i> , 24 FERC ¶ 61,046 (1983).....	26
<i>Generic Determination of Rate of Return on Common Equity for Pub. Utilities</i> , Order No. 489, FERC Stats. & Reg. ¶ 30,795 (1988).....	54

<i>Generic Determination of Rate of Return on Common Equity for Public Utilities,</i> Order No. 461, FERC Stats & Regs. ¶ 30,722 (1986), <i>reh’g denied</i> , Order No. 461-A, 38 FERC ¶ 61,160 (1987).....	5, 54
<i>I/M/O the Application of Delmarva Power & Light Company for Approval of a Change in Electric Distribution Rates and Miscellaneous Tariff Changes, Delaware Public Service Commission Order No. 8589, Docket. No. 13-115 (2014).....</i>	92
<i>I/M/O the Application of Northern States Power Company for Authority to Increase its Electric and Natural Gas Rates with Respect to 1988 Test Year, Order of the Wisconsin Public Utility Commission, Docket No. 4220-UR-101 (1987)</i>	92
<i>I/M/O the Application of Potomac Electric Power Company for Authority to Increase its Rates and Charges for Electric Distribution Service, Maryland Public Service Commission Order No. 85028, Case No. 9286 (2012)</i>	92
<i>Inquiry Regarding the Commission’s Policy for Determining Return on Equity,</i> 166 FERC ¶ 61,207 (2019).....	20, 40
<i>Midwest Indep. Transmission Sys. Op., Inc.,</i> 99 FERC ¶ 63,011 (2002).....	62
<i>Ne. Utils. Serv. Co.,</i> 125 FERC ¶ 61,183 (2008), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 135 FERC ¶ 61,270 (2011).....	50, 51
<i>Nw. Pipeline Co., Opinion No. 396-C,</i> 81 FERC ¶ 61,036 (1997).....	31, 79, 80
<i>Orange & Rockland Utils., Inc., Opinion No. 314, 44 FERC ¶ 61,253 at 61,952 (1988), on reh’g, Opinion No. 314-A, 45 FERC ¶ 61,252 (1988).....</i>	54, 57
<i>Pioneer Transmission, LLC,</i> 126 FERC ¶ 61,281 (2009).....	71
<i>Potomac-Appalachian Transmission Highline, L.L.C.,</i> 122 FERC ¶ 61,188 (2008), <i>on reh’g</i> , 133 FERC ¶ 61,152 (2010)	48
<i>Potomac-Appalachian Transmission Highline, LLC, PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.,</i> Opinion No. 554, 158 FERC ¶ 61,050 (2017).....	73
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co.,</i> 131 FERC ¶ 61,020 (2010).....	71, 72, 78, 79, 82, 84
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co.,</i> Opinion No. 445, 92 FERC ¶ 61,070 (2000).....	31, 59, 78

<i>Seaway Crude Pipeline Co.</i> , 154 FERC ¶ 61,070 (2016).....	41, 42, 44
<i>Startrans IO, L.L.C.</i> , 122 FERC ¶ 61,306 (2008).....	71, 78
<i>The United Illuminating Co.</i> , Docket No. ER11-3977-000 (Letter Order, Aug. 25, 2011).....	50
<i>W. Texas Utils. Co.</i> , 18 FERC ¶ 61,189 (1982).....	17
<i>Williston Basin Interstate Pipeline Co.</i> , 104 FERC ¶ 61,036 (2003).....	29
FEDERAL STATUTES	
16 U.S.C. § 824d(a)	Passim
16 U.S.C. § 824e.....	Passim
16 U.S.C. § 824e(a).....	Passim
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Amazon Joins Few Web Names In S&P 500</i> , Wall St. J. (Nov. 16, 2005) (available at https://www.wsj.com/articles/SB113207902652797811)	35
Andrew Barry, <i>Time to Give Utility Stocks Another Look</i> , Barron's, May 9, 2015	28
Elroy Dimson, Paul Marsh, and Mike Staunton, <i>Global Investment Returns Yearbook 2017</i> , Credit Suisse (2017)	38
James C. Bonbright, Albert L. Danielsen, & David R. Kamerschen, <i>Principles of Public Utility Rates</i> 330 (2d ed. 1988).....	55
Roger A. Morin, <i>New Regulatory Finance</i> (Public Utilities Reports, Inc. 2006).....	5, 25, 42, 54, 57, 60, 88

TABLE OF EXHIBITS

REPLY PAPER HEARING BRIEF – EL15-45-000
